



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

-----) No. 558,2018
IN RE VERIZON INSURANCE) No. 561,2018
COVERAGE APPEALS) No. 560,2018
) Court Below—Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N14C-06-048 WCC (CCLD)
)
) **Original Version Filed: January 11, 2019**
) **Transaction ID: 62853566**
)
) **Public Version Filed: January 28, 2019**

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ILLINOIS NATIONAL
INSURANCE CO., NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE CO. OF
PITTSBURGH, PA, AND U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

OF COUNSEL:
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
Scott B. Schreiber
James W. Thomas, Jr.
William C. Perdue
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-3743
(202) 942-5000

Robert Reeves Anderson
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202-1370
(303) 863-1000

OF COUNSEL:
CLYDE & CO US LLP
Joseph A. Bailey III
1775 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 747-5100

January 11, 2019

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (#3054)
Aaron M. Nelson (#5941)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Illinois National Insurance Co. and
National Union Fire Insurance Co. of
Pittsburgh, Pa.*

PHILLIPS GOLDMAN
MCLAUGHLIN & HALL, P.A.
John C. Phillips, Jr. (#110)
David A. Bilson (#4986)
1200 North Broom Street
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 655-4200
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 A. Factual Background.....7

 1. The Spinoff of Idearc from Verizon7

 2. The Idearc Runoff Policy and the “Securities Claims”
 Definition8

 3. The Follow-Form and Verizon Policies.....12

 4. Idearc’s Bankruptcy and the U.S. Bank Action.....13

 B. Procedural History.....15

ARGUMENT17

 I. The U.S. Bank Action Is Not Covered as a “Securities Claim”
 Because It Did Not Allege a Violation of a “Regulation, Rule or
 Statute Regulating Securities”17

 A. Question Presented.....17

 B. Scope of Review and Legal Standard17

 C. Merits of Argument.....19

 1. The U.S. Bank Action Did Not Allege a Violation
 of Any Law “Regulating Securities”19

a.	General Legal Duties that Apply to Non-Securities Matters Do Not “Regulate Securities”	19
b.	U.S. Bank Alleged Violations Only of General Legal Duties.....	25
	Fiduciary Duty Counts	26
	Delaware General Corporation Law	27
	Fraudulent Transfer	28
	Unjust Enrichment and Alter Ego	29
c.	The Superior Court Misapplied Basic Rules of Contract Interpretation	30
d.	The Decision Below Contradicts Delaware Public Policy.....	33
2.	The Phrase “Regulation, Rule or Statute” Does Not Encompass Common-Law Duties	35
a.	The Text, Context, and Structure of the Securities Claim Definition Does Not Include Common-Law Duties	36
b.	The Superior Court Again Misapplied Basic Rules of Contract Interpretation.....	38
3.	The Superior Court Misapplied Contra Proferentem and Misinterpreted Extrinsic Evidence	40
II.	The U.S. Bank Action Is Not Covered as a “Securities Claim” Because It Fails Other Requirements of the Definition	48
A.	Question Presented.....	48

B. Scope of Review and Legal Standard48

C. Merits of Argument.....48

1. The U.S. Bank Action Did Not Concern a “Purchase
or Sale” of Securities49

2. U.S. Bank Was Not a “Security Holder”51

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Allied Digital Techs. Corp.</i> , 306 B.R. 505 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	53
<i>Alltrista Plastics, LLC v. Rockline Indus.</i> , 2013 WL 5210255 (Del. Sup. Ct. Sep. 4, 2013).....	30
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	44
<i>In re Boyd</i> , 2014 WL 3906773 (Del. 2014).....	26
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	39
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945), <i>aff'd</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945).....	39
<i>Charter Oil Co. v. Am. Employers' Ins. Co.</i> , 69 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017).....	18, 34, 38
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998).....	52
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	40
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011).....	18, 32, 41
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 814 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2002).....	26

<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997)	17, 30, 39
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	41
<i>E.I. dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1995)	17
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	18, 45
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	37
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 885 A.2d 465 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)	50
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)	26
<i>Gladstone v. Bennett</i> , 153 A.2d 577 (Del. 1959)	26
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	36
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	37
<i>Herbalife Int’l, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-6312, slip op. at 4 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2007)	22
<i>Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 490 F.2d 1334 (2d Cir. 1974)	49
<i>Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	30

<i>Janvey v. Golf Channel, Inc.</i> , 487 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. 2016)	28
<i>Johnston v. Wolf</i> , 487 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1985)	28
<i>In re Kennedy</i> , 442 A.2d 79 (Del. 1982)	26
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	24
<i>Kollman v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 542 F. App’x 649 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Kollman v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2344825 (D. Or. Aug. 13, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 542 F. App’x 649	22
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 4880659 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2010)	36
<i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	17
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	34
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	29
<i>Michigan Carpenters Council Health & Welfare Fund v. C.J. Rogers</i> , 933 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	30

<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	18, 32
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	25, 33
<i>Pavik v. George & Lynch, Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1258 (Del. 2018)	17
<i>In re Penn Central Sec. Litig.</i> , 494 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1974)	49
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	23
<i>Pizzadili Partners, LLC v. Kent Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2016 WL 4502005 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2016)	20
<i>Rathborne v. Rathborne</i> , 683 F.2d 914 (5th Cir. 1982)	49
<i>Roseton OL, LLC v. Dynege Holdings Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3275965 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2011)	38, 52
<i>Rossdeutscher v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 768 A.2d 8 (Del. 2001)	36
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	37
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , 2018 WL 6719718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018)	34
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	49

<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Assn v. Verizon Commc'ns</i> , WL 230329 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2013)	14
<i>U.S. Bank National Association v. Coticchio</i> , No. 651132/2013 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.)	15
<i>Uni-Marts, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 1996 WL 466961 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 1996)	34
<i>Vicky M. v. Ne. Educ. Intermediate Unit 19</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 437 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	26
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec.</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	26
<i>Wilmington Firefighters Ass'n, Local 1590 v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2002 WL 418032 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2002)	41
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Loral Space & Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 57 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	22
<i>Yardley v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 698 A.2d 979 (Del. Super. Ct. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 693 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1997)	24
<i>Zambrana v. State</i> , 118 A.3d 773 (Del. 2015)	36

STATUTES

Delaware Securities Act, 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-102(b)-(c)	38
15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	20

15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	20
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	22
New York’s Martin Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law, Art. 23-A, §§ 352-e(1)(b)	38
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 15 U.S.C. § 7202(a)	38
U.S. Bankruptcy Code sections 544(b) and 550.....	28
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77s(a).....	38
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a).....	38
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(3).....	38
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 24.002.....	29
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 24.005-006, 008	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17A COUCH ON INSURANCE §§ 254:11-12 (3d ed. Dec. 2018 Update)	17-18, 31
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	39
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 5389.....	38
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY OF LAW 439 (1996).....	39
Myron T. Steele, <i>Sarbanes-Oxley: The Delaware Perspective</i> , 52 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 503 (2008).....	33
